

FEB 18 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 08-728

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TAYLOR JAMES BLOATE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

STEPHEN R. WELBY
*The Welby Law Firm,
LLC
1221 Locust Street,
Suite 407
St. Louis, MO 63103
(314) 436-1888*

DANIEL R. ORTIZ
*University of Virginia
School of Law
Supreme Court
Litigation Clinic
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA
22903
(434) 924-3127*

MARK T. STANCIL*
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.,
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500*

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
*Donahue & Goldberg LLP
99 Hudson Street, 8th Fl.
New York, NY 10013
(212) 334-8813*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Respondent Concedes That The Courts Of Appeals Are Deeply Divided On The Question Squarely Presented Here.....	2
II. The Significance Of The Issue Is Not Diminished By The Fact That <i>Some</i> Pretrial Motion Preparation Time May Be Excludable Under The Specific Conditions Prescribed By § 3161(h)(7).....	5
III. There Is No “Vehicle” Problem	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	11
<i>United States v. Alkhallefa</i> , No. 3:07-CR-165, 2008 WL 703720 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 13, 2008)	9
<i>United States v. Dunbar</i> , 357 F.3d 582 (6th Cir. 2004), vacated, 543 U.S. 1099, reinstated in relevant part, 411 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>United States v. Harden</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 556 (D.S.C. 1997)	9
<i>United States v. Hohn</i> , 8 F.3d 1301 (8th Cir. 1993).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Jarrell</i> , 147 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 1998).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Jorge</i> , 865 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1989)	11
<i>United States v. Moran</i> , 998 F.2d 1368 (6th Cir. 1993).....	2, 4, 6
<i>United States v. Pahutski</i> , No. 3:07cr211, 2008 WL 2372063 (W.D.N.C. June 6, 2008)	9
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326 (1988).....	4
<i>United States v. Tibboel</i> , 753 F.2d 608 (7th Cir. 1985).....	3
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
 <u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(A).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(B).....	7
S. Rep. No. 212, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979)	3, 7
